HAL Id: hal-01887151
Submitted on 18 Oct 2018
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Cryogenic Characterization of 28-nm FD-SOI Ring
Oscillators With Energy Efficiency Optimization
H. Bohuslavskyi, S. Barraud, V. Barral, M. Cassé, L. Le Guevel, L. Hutin, B.
Bertrand, A. Crippa, X. Jehl, Gaël Pillonnet, et al.
To cite this version:
H. Bohuslavskyi, S. Barraud, V. Barral, M. Cassé, L. Le Guevel, et al.. Cryogenic Characterization of
28-nm FD-SOI Ring Oscillators With Energy Efficiency Optimization. IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, 2018, 65 (9), pp.3682 - 3688. �10.1109/TED.2018.2859636�. �hal-01887151�
1


[7] L. M. K. Vandersypen, H. Bluhm, J. S. Clarke, A. S. Dzurak, R. Ishihara,
A. Morello, D. J. Reilly, L. R. Schreiber, and M. Veldhorst, “Interfacing
spin qubits in quantum dots – hot, dense and coherent”, npJ Quantum
Information vol. 3, no. 34, 2017. doi:10.1038/s41534-017-0038-y
[8] M. Veldhorst, H. G. J. Eenink, C. H. Yang, and A. S. Dzurak, “Silicon
CMOS architecture for a spin-based quantum computer”, Nature
Communications, vol. 8, no. 1766, 2017.
doi: 10.1038/s41467-017-01905-6
[9] P. Clapera, S. Ray, X. Jehl, A. Valentian, S. Barraud, and M. Sanquer,
“Design and Cryogenic operation of a hybrid quantum-CMOS circuit”,
Phys. Rev. Appl., vol. 4, no. 044009, 2015.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.4.044009
[10] E. Charbon, F. Sebastiano, A. Vladimirescu, H. Homulle, S. Visser, L.
Song, and R.M. Incandela, "Cryo-CMOS for quantum computing," 2016
IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco,
CA, 2016, pp. 13.5.1-13.5.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838410.
[11] R.M. Incandela, L. Song, H.A.R. Homulle, F. Sebastiano, E. Charbon,
and A. Vladimirescu, “Nanometer CMOS characterization and compact
modeling at deep-cryogenic temperatures”, 47th European Solid-State
Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), Leuven, pp. 58-61, 2017.   doi:
10.1109/ESSDERC.2017.8066591
[12] H. Homulle, L. Song, E. Charbon and F. Sebastiano, "The Cryogenic
Temperature Behavior of Bipolar, MOS, and DTMOS Transistors in
Standard CMOS," in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol.
6, no. 1, pp. 263-270, 2018. doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2798281
[13] B. Patra, R. Incandela, J. P. G. van Dijk, H. A. R. Homulle, L. Song, M.
Shahmohammadi, R. B. Staszewski, A. Vladimirescu, M. Babaie, F.
Sebastiano, and E. Charbon, "Cryo-CMOS Circuits and Systems for
Quantum Computing Applications," IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 53, no. 1, pp. 309-321, Jan. 2018. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2017.2737549
[14] H. Homulle and E. Charbon, "Performance characterization of Altera and
Xilinx 28 nm FPGAs at cryogenic temperatures," 2017 International
Conference on Field Programmable Technology (ICFPT), Melbourne,
VIC, 2017, pp. 25-31. doi: 10.1109/FPT.2017.8280117
[15] Edmundo A. Gutiérrez-D., M. Jamal Deen, and C. Claeys, “Silicon
Devices and Circuits” in Low Temperature Electronics, 1st ed., San
Diego, CA, USA: Academic Press, 2001, pp. 105-240.
doi: 10.1063/1.1485590
[16] E. Beigne, J.-F. Christmann, A. Valentian, O. Billoint, E. Amat, D.
Morche, “UTBB FDSOI Technology Flexibility for ultra-low-power
Internet-of-things Applications”, 45th European Solid State Device
Research conference (ESSDERC), 2015.
doi: 10.1109/ESSDERC.2015.7324739
[17] N. Planes, O. Weber, V. Barral, S. Haendler, D. Noblet, D. Croain, M.
Bocat, P.-O. Sassoulas, X. Federspiel, A. Cros, A. Bajolet, E. Richard, B.
Dumont, P. Perreau, D. Petit, D. Golanski, C. Fenouillet-Béranger, N.
Guillot, M. Rafik, V. Huard, S. Puget, X. Montagner, M.-A. Jaud, O.
Rozeau, O. Saxod, F. Wacquant, F. Monsieur, D. Barge, L. Pinzelli, M.
Mellier, F. Boeuf, F. Arnaud, and M. Haond, “28nm FDSOI technology
platform for high-speed low-voltage digital applications,” 2012
Symposium on VLSI Technology (VLSIT), Honolulu, HI, 2012, pp. 133-
134. doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497
[18] H. Bohuslavskyi, S. Barraud, M. Cassé, V. Barral, B. Bertrand, L. Hutin,
F. Arnaud, P. Galy, M. Sanquer, S. De Franceschi, and M. Vinet, “28nm
Fully-depleted SOI technology: Cryogenic control electronics for
quantum computing”, 2017 Silicon Nanoelectronics Workshop, Kyoto,
2017, pp. 143-144. doi: 10.23919/SNW.2017.8242338
[19] M. H. Na, E. J. Nowak, W. Haensch and J. Cai, "The effective drive
current in CMOS inverters," Digest. International Electron Devices
Meeting, San Francisco, CA, USA, 2002, pp. 121-124.
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2002.1175793